EXECUTIVE SUMMARY - ENFORCEMENT MATTER Page 1 of 2
DOCKET NO.: 2006-1635-AIR-E =~ TCEQ ID: RN104603956 CASE NO.: 31185
RESPONDENT NAME: Champion Pet Foods, Inc.

ORDER TYPE:

__1660 AGREED ORDER _X FINDINGS AGREED ORDER __AMENDED ORDER __ IMMINENT AND SUBSTANTIAL
J

_ SHUTDOWN ORDER __FINDINGS DEFAULT ORDER __EMERGENCY ORDER ENDANGERMENT ORDER

CASE TYPE:

__AGRICULTURE X AIR __INDUSTRIAL AND HAZARDOUS WASTE _ MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE

__OCCUPATIONAL CERTIFICATION __PETROLEUM STORAGE TANKS __ PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY __RADIOACTIVE WASTE

_ MULTI-MEDIA (check all that apply) __SEWAGE SLUDGE __ UNDERGROUND INJECTION CONTROL __USED OIL

__USED OIL FILTER _ WATERQUALITY

SITE WHERE VIOLATION(S) OCCURRED: Champion Pet Foods, 2701 East Industrial Boulevard, McLennan County
TYPE OF OPERATION: Pet food processing plant

SMALL BUSINESS: __ Yes _ X No

OTHER SIGNIFICANT MATTERS: A complaint was received on August 10, 2006 concerning nuisance odors coming from the Champion Pet Food facility. There is no record
of additional pending enforcement actions regarding this facility location.

INTERESTED PARTIES: A complaint was received, but the complainant has not expressed a desire to protest this action or to speak at Agenda.

COMMENTS RECEIVED: The Texas Register comment period expired on January 29, 2007. No conmuments were received.

CONTACTS AND MAILING LIST:
TCEQ Attorney/SEP Coordinator: None
TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: Ms. Trina Grieco, Enforcement Division, Enforcement Section ITI, MC R-13, (210) 403-4006; Mr. Steven Lopez, Enforcement
Division, MC 219, (512) 239-1896
Respondent: Mr. Benjy Bauer, President and Registered Agent, Champion Pet Foods, Inc., P.O. Box 2344, Waco, Texas 76703-2344
Respondent’s Attorney: Not represented by counsel on this enforcement matter

Attachment: Site Compliance History execsum/5-17-04/app-26c.doc




VIOLATION SUMMARY CHART:

RESPONDENT’S NAME: Champion Pet Foods, Inc.

DOCKET NO.: 2006-1635-AIR-E

Page2 of 2

Type of Investigation: _ X Complaint - Routine
___Enforcernent Follow-up- _- - Records Review

‘Date of Complaint Relting to this Case: Au«uét 10, 2006

Date of Investwatlon Relating te this Case Auoust 16 and 24,
,2006

‘ Date of NOE Relatiu'J to this Case: Angust 28, 2006 (NOE)

Background Facts. This was a complamt investigation. One
violation: was docutnented. : :

Failed fo prevent a nuisance condition caused by blocd and waste

from a pet food processing operation collecting in a concrete

sump pit beside the building [30, Tex. Admin.Code § 1014 and
“Tex. Health & Safety Code § 382.085(b}].

"Person C;);iii)ifahce History Classification:
__Poor

Total assessed: $5,250

Total Deferred: $O
__Expedited Settlement

__Financial Inability to Pay

SEP Conditional Offset: $0

"|- Total Paid to-General Revenue: $5,250

Site Compliance History Classification: _ High __Poor

__High X Average

_X_Average

Major Source: __Yes _X No
Applicable Penalty Policy: September 2002

Findings Order Justification: Three repeated énforcement actions over
the prior five year period for the same viclation.

Correctlve ctions Taken:

The Executive Director recognizes that Champmn has implemented the
following corrective measures at the Plant:

a. Began cleaning the concrete sump pit once a week;

b Contracted a repairman to construct a building around the pit to contain the
smell. The building was completed on September 17, 2006; and

¢. Contracted another repairman to construct a garage around the open-bed
truck to contain the smell of the carcasses ready to be shipped to a rendering

. .|, facility. This garage was completed on September 19, 2006.

Attachment: Site Compliance History

execsuny/5-17-04/app-26¢.doc




Policy Revision 2 (September 2002)

Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)

PCW Revision February 15, 2005

Respondent|!
Reg. Ent. Ref. No. ||
Facility/Site Region !

'MajorIMmor Source|Minor - T

EanICase 1D No.

Media Program(s)

Docket No.|.

Multi-Media|. .

No. of Violations
Order Type
Enf, Coordinator
EC's Team

Admin. Penalty $ Limit Mmlmuml

[Maximum | $10,000 ]

$0

1

Eindings:. -

Trina Grieco

EnfOrQem_entTéam 5

Penalty Calculation Section

Extraordinary |
Qrdinaryi:

N/A

Notes

$5,000
$750
$0
$500
Before NOV NOV to EDPRP/Settlement Offer
o ._J(_r_nark with X)
Notes |‘The Respone
$0
Total EB Armounts *Capped at the Total EB § Amount
Approx. Cost of Compliance
$5,250
, $0
Reduces or enhances the Final Subtotal by the indicated percentage. (Enfer number only; .9. -
Final Penalty Amount | $5,250
$5,250
$0

No deferral is recommiended for Findings Orders.

$5,250




Number of...

- |Written NOVs with same or s.|m||ar violations as those in the current enforcement action| 1
{(number of NOVs meeting criteria)

| Other written NOVs

Poltcy Revision 2 {Septembw 2002
PCW Rewsron l“ebruary 18

...|Any agreed final enforcement orders contalntng a denial of liability (number of orders
-1 | meeting criteria)

|Any adjudicated final enforcement orders agreed final enforcement orders without a demal

 [of liability, or default orders of this state;or:the federal gevernment, or.any final prohibitory

|lemergency orders Issued by the commission

ny non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing a denial of liability| ;-
f this state or the federal government (number of judgerents or cohsent decrees meetrng
|criteria) - '

“| Any adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-adjudicated final court
|ludgments or consent decrees W|thout a demal of I|abII|ty, of thls state or the federal

govemment

-[Any crminal convlctlons of this state or the federal govemment (humber of counts)

Chronic excessive emissions events (numberofevents) 7 o =i fiyiye i v

Lettars notifying the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the Texas‘
|Environmental, Health, and Safety Alidit Privilege Act, 74th Leg|slature 1995 {number of
|audits for which notices were submrtted) . i e

|Disclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety AuditfPrivilege

ct, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of audits for which violations were disclosed)

Please Enfer Yes or No

. |Environmental management systems In place for one year or more

nvironmental reqlirements

o
- Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executlve dnrector under . 0%
|special assistance program .
|Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program' 0%
arly compliance Wlth or offer of a product that meets futuré state of federal governiment 0%

Compliance
History
Notes

centage (Subftotal 2) | 16%

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 3) [ 0%

" Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 7) [ 0%

. Total Adjustment Percentage (Subtg'tals 2,3 &7) 15%

SAF ey
EIR IR TN

fh




Violation Description: .

2 13-Sep-2006
Champion Pet Foods, Inc.

‘Docket No. 2006-1635-AIR-E
Foilcy Ravision 2 {Se;
PCW Revision February 15, 2008

RN104603956
-Air Quality

min. Code §101.4 and Tex, Health & Safety Code § 382,085(b)

avent anuisance Gondition caused by bldod-and:waste from a:petfood: -
£essing operation-gollecting in.a congrete sump pit beside the building, -

with an x

Base Penalty] $10,000
Release . Moderate ~Minor
$7.500]
] $2,500
s HNumber of violation days
mark oy one Violation Base Penalty! 55,000

: nded for the two days on WhICh the' i utsance was conflrmed (August
16 and 24, 2006)

$13] Violation Final Penalty Total] $5,250

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)




quip!
Buildings

Other (45 needed)
Engineering/construction
Land

Regord Keeping System
Training/Sampling
Rémediation/Disposal
Permit Costs

Other (as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Disposal
Personnel
inspection/Reporting/Sampling
Supplieslequlpment

Financlal Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avoided costs {3]

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance

Champion Pet Foods, Inc.

onomi

$2,000]

$13]




Customer/Respondent/Owner-Operator:

Regulated Entity:
ID Number(s):
Location:

TCEQ Region:

Date Compliance History Prepared:

Compliance History

CN602831133 Champion Pet Foods, Inc.

" RN104603956 CHAMPION PET FOODS

Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History:

Compliance Period:

N/A
2701 E INDUSTRIAL BLVD, WACO, TX, 76705

REGION 09 - WACO
September 12, 2006

Enforcement

September 12, 2001 to September 12, 2006

TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Compliance History

Classification: Average Rating: 4.50

Classification: Average Site Rating: 4.50

Rating Date: 9/1/2006 Repeat Violator: NO

Name: Trina Grieco Phone: (210) 403-4006
Site Compliance History Components

1. Has the site been in existence and/or operation for the full five year compliance period? ) Yes
2. Has there been a (known) change in ownership of the site during the compliance period? No
3. If Yes, wha is the current owner? N/A
4. if Yes, who was/were the prior owner(s)? N/A
5. When did the change(s) in ownership occur? N/A
Components (Multimedia) for the Site :
A, Final Enforcement Orders, court judgements, and consent decrees of the state of Texas and the federal government.

N/A
B. Any criminal cohvictions of the state of Texas and the federal government.

N/A
G Chronic excessive emissions events.

N/A

D. The approval dates of investigations. (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)
1 09/28/2005 (405433)

E. Written notices of violations (NOV). (CCEDS Inv. Track. No.)

Date: 07/25/2006 (487821)
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 101, SubChapter A 101.4
Description: Failure to prevent an off property nuisance condition,
Date: 08/03/2005 (395538)
Self Report? NO ] Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 101, SubChapter A 101.4
Description: Failure to prevent an off property nuisance odor.
Date: 05/02/2005 (379597)
Self Report? NO Classification: Moderate
Citation: 30 TAC Chapter 101, SubChapter A 101.4
Description: Failure to prevent an off property nuisance condition.
F. Environmental audits.
N/A
G. Type of environmental management systems (EMSs).
N/A
H. Voluntary on-site compliance assessment dates.

N/A



i Participation in a voluntary pollution:reduction program.

N/A e
J. Early compliance.
. NA
Sites .Out'side of Texés
N/A



IN THE MATTER OF AN § BEFORE THE
ENFORCEMENT ACTION §
CONCERNING § TEXAS COMMISSION ON
CHAMPION PET FOODS, INC. §
RN104603956 § ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
AGREED ORDER
DOCKET NO. 2006-1635-AIR-E
At its agenda, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (“the

Commission” or “TCEQ”) considered this agreement of the parties, resolving an enforcement action
regarding Champion Pet Foods, Inc. (“Champion”) under the authority of TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE
ch. 382 and TEX. WATER CODE ch. 7. The Executive Director of the TCEQ, through the Enforcement
Division, and Champion presented this agreement to the Commission.

Champion understands that it has certain procedural rights at certain points in the enforcement
process, including, but not limited to, the right to formal notice of violations, notice of an evidentiary
hearing, the right to an evidentiary hearing, and a right to appeal. By entering into this Agreed Order,
Champion agrees to waive all notice and procedural rights.

It is further understood and agreed that this Order represents the complete and fully-integrated
settlement of the parties. The provisions of this Agreed Order are deemed severable and, if a court of
competent jurisdiction or other appropriate authority deems any provision of this Agreed Order
unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall be valid and enforceable. The duties and responsibilities
imposed by this Agreed Order are binding upon Champion.

The Commission makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law:

I. FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Champion owns and operates a pet food processing plant at 2701 East Industrial Boulevard in
McLennan County, Texas (the “Plant™).

2. The Plant consists of one or more sources as defined in TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §
382.003(12).






Champion Pet Foods, Inc.
DOCKET NO. 2006-1635-AIR-E

Page 2

3. During investigations on August 16 and 24, 2006, TCEQ staff documented nuisance odors caused
by blood and waste from Champion’s pet food processing operation collecting in a concrete sump
pit beside the building.

4. Champion received notice of the violations on September 14, 2006.

5. The Executive Director recognizes that Champion has implemented the following corrective

measures at the Plant:
a. " Began cleaning the concrete sump pit once a week;

b. Contracted a repairman to construct a building around the pit to contain the smell. The
building was completed on September 17, 2006; and

c. Contracted another repairman to construct a garage around the open-bed truck to contain
the smell of the carcasses ready to be shipped to a rendering facility. This garage was
completed on September 19, 2006.

II. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. Champion is subject to the jurisdiction of the TCEQ pursuant to TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE
ch. 382 and TEX. WATER CODE ch. 7 and the rules of the Commission.

2. As evidenced by Findings of Fact No. 3, Champion failed to prevent a nuisance condition, in
violation of 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 101.4 and TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 382.085(b).

3. Pursuant to TEX. WATER CODE § 7.051, the Commission has the authority to assess an
administrative penalty against Champion for violations of the Texas Water Code and the Texas
Health and Safety Code within the Commission’s jurisdiction; for violations of rules adopted
under such statutes; or for violations of orders or permits issued under such statutes.

4, An administrative penalty in the amount of Five Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Dollars ($5,250) is
justified by the facts recited in this Agreed Order, and considered in light of the factors set forth
in TEX. WATER CODE § 7.053. Champion has paid the Five Thousand Two Hundred Fifty Dollar
($5,250) administrative penalty.

III. ORDERING PROVISIONS

NOW, THEREFORE, THE TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
ORDERS that:

1. Champion is assessed an administrative penalty in the amount of Five Thousand Two Hundred
Fifty Dollars ($5,250) as set forth in Section II, Paragraph 4 above, for violations of TCEQ rules
and state statutes. The payment of this administrative penalty and Champion’s compliance with






Champion Pet Foods, Inc.
DOCKET NO. 2006-1635-AIR-E

Page 3

all the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order completely resolve the violations set
forth by this Agreed Order in this action. However, the Commission shall not be constrained in
any manner from requiring corrective actions or penalties for other violations that are not raised
here. Administrative penalty payments shall be made payable to “TCEQ” and shall be sent with
the notation “Re: Champion Pet Foods, Inc., Docket No. 2006-1635-AIR-E” to:

Financial Administration Division, Revenues Section
Attention: Cashier’s Office, MC 214

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

P.O. Box 13088

Austin, Texas 78711-3088

The provisions of this Agreed Order shall apply to and be binding upon Champion. Champion is
ordered to give notice of the Agreed Order to personnel who maintain day-to-day control over the
Plant operations referenced in this Agreed Order.

The Executive Director may refer this matter to the Office of the Attofney General of the State of
Texas (“OAG”) for further enforcement proceedings without notice to Champion if the Executive
Director determines that Champion has not complied with one or more of the terms or conditions
in this Agreed Order.

This Agreed Order shall terminate five years from its effective date or upon compliance with all
the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order, whichever is later.

This Agreed Order, issued by the Commission, shall not be admissible against Champion in a
civil proceeding, unless the proceeding is brought by the OAG to: (1) enforce the terms of this
Agreed Order; or (2) pursue violations of a statute within the Commission’s jurisdiction, or of a
rule adopted or an order or permit issued by the Commission under such a statute.

This agreement may be executed in multiple counterparts, which together shall constitute a single
original instrument. Any executed signature page to this Agreement may be transmitted by
facsimile transmission to the other parties, which shall constitute an original signature for all
purposes. '

The Chief Clerk shall provide a copy of this Agreed Order to each of the parties. By law, the
effective date of this Agreed Order is the third day after the mailing date, as provided by 30 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 70.10(b) and TEX. GOV'T CODE § 2001.142.
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SIGNATURE PAGE

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

For thc Commission

5/ /0 >

Date

o
Forthe Exdeulive Director

1, tie undersigned, have read and understand the sttached Agreed Order in the matter of Champion Pet
Foods, Inc. | am anthorized to agres to the attached Agreed Order on behalf of Champion Pet Foods, Inc.,

* and do agree to the specified terms and conditions, [ further acknowledge that the TCEQ, in aceepling
payment for the penslty amount. 1s matexially velying on such ropresentation.

1 understand that by entering into this Agreed Order, Champion Pet Foads, Inc. waives corlain procedural
rights. including, but not limited tn, the right fo formal notice of violations addressed by this Agreed
Order, nonce of an evidentiary hearing, the tight 1o an evidentiary hoaring, and (he right to appeal. |
agree to the terms of the Agreed Order in lieu of an evidentiary hearing. This Agreed Order constitutes
full and fingl adjudication by the Commission of the vialstions set forth in this Agreed Order.

1 also understand that my failure to comply with the Ordering Provisions. if any, in this order and/or my

failore to timely pay the penalty amount, may result in:

. A negative impact on my compliance history:

- Greater scrutiny of any permir applications submitted by me:

- Referral of this case 1o the Attorney General’s OfTice for contempt, infunetive relicf. additional
penaltics, and’or attomay fees, or to a collection agency.

- Increased penalties in any futre enforcement actions against me;

‘ Automatic referral to the Attorney Generals Office of any future enforcement actions against me:
and

. TCEQ sceking other rolief s authorized by law.

In addition. any falsification of any compliznce doruments may result in eritninal prosecution,

é ~ | /////,7,/”6

- Z ‘
Signature / Dafe
Nama (Printed or typed) Tide

Authorized Reprosentative of
Champion Per Foods, Ine.

Instructions: Send the originel, signed Agreed Order with porlty pxyment to the Fipsnolal Adminismation Djvigion. Revenucs
Sectian at the address by Scavion [V, Pavagraph | uf this Agreed Order,

L d o L789 ON ‘ ONTHOVd 8 R H Wa00:t 9007 1! noN
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N/A
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Investigation Report

CHAMPION PET FOODS
CN602831133

CHAMPION PET FOODS

RN104603956
Investigation # 508892 Incident# 80167 79684
80351 80355
Investigator: JACK BAILEY JR. Site Classification

Conducted:  08/16/2006 -- 08/16/2006 No Industry Code Assigned
Program(s): AIR QUALITY NON PERMITTED

Investigation Type: ~ Compliance Investigation Location : CORNER OF E, INDUSTRIAL
AND GHOLSON RD (FM 933)

Additional ID(s) :

Address: 2701 E INDUSTRIAL Activity Type : REGION 09 - WACO
BLVD; WACO, TX 76705 AIRCOMPL - Air Complaint Investigation
Principal(s) :
Role Name
RESPONDENT CHAMPION PET FOODS
Contact(s) : )
Rol Title Name Phone
Regulated Entity Contact OWNER MR BENJY BAUER Work (254) 799-6937
Other (254) 752-2506
Cell (254) 723-282
Other Staff Member(s) : €2
Role . Name
QA Reviewer SALAL TAHIRI
Supervisor SALAL TAHIRI

Associated Check List

Checklist Name Unit Name
COMPLAINT INVESTIGATION - AIR CHAMPION DOG FOOD

Investigation Comments :

INTRODUCTION:

This investigation was conducted in response to an alleged off property nuisance odor complaint in
McLennan County.

GENERAL FACILITY AND PROCESS INFORMATION:

The alleged source is the Champion Pet Food (CPF) facility located at 2701 East Industrial Blvd.,
Waco, McLennan County. The facility receives dead or downed cows from local ranchers and
prepares the meat for inspection. After the meat is inspected and approved by Government Inspectors,
the facility makes dog food for resale. The remainder of the carcass is shipped to a rendering facility in
‘Dallas via open truck. The emissions would be those typically associated with the making of dog food
and hide processing. The odor controls would be the facility freezer vaults where the removed parts
are stored prior to being loaded into the facility's truck for transport and the deodorizers installed in
each section of the facility. The facility keeps all offals and carcasses refrigerated and covered in
plastic until transported to the rendering truck.





CHAMPION PET FOODS - WACO
August 16 06 Inv. # - 508892

Page 2 of 4

BACKGROUND:
Complainant Contact: i A
On August 16, 2008, | contacted the complamant_by,telephone prior to the investigation. | explained
that an investigation would be conducted for the alleged’ odor complaint in McLennan County on August
16, 2006. The complainant stated that the odor expenenced on August 10, 2006 did not impact her
residence but that she had experieticed thé odor whrle driving past the Champion's location. |
explained that the TCEQ did not investigate drive by complaints. ‘However, | explained that due to the
number of and frequency of complaints received concerning the facility a complaint investigation would
be conducted. ' ’

Findings:

-On August 16, 20086, | conducted an area surveillance of the facility located at 2701 East Industnal

Blvd. in Waco, Mcl.ennan County. During the surveillance a highly offensive odor was detected. The
odor was confirmed to be-coming from the Champion's facility.

| arrived at the CPF facility at approximately 9:00 a.m. The skies were clear and the temperature was .
approximately 80 degreee The wind was from the south at approximately four milés per hour. There
was no one at the front office so | called the owner, MF. Benjy Bauer, and exptarned the offensive-odor
that-was coming from the facility. Mr. Bauer came to the location immediately. We walked around the
facility and determined that the odor was coming from a concrete sump pit located on the west side of
the facility. We removed the cover and discovered the pit full:of blood and waste from the facility's floor
drains. - Mr. Bauer acknowledged that the pit should be emptied daily rather than monthly, He
explained that the H & B Packing facility, which he also is part owners, has a similar pit which is
cleaned daily because the facility produces meat for humah consumption. The CPF facility-produces
food for aniral consumption. CPF was also selected by the USDA to conduct tests on dead or downed -
cows for Mad Cow Decease which greatly increases the odor potentlal for the facility due to a high
volume of carcasses.

On August 17, 2008, Mr. Bauer was contacted and informed that the facility would be receiving a fourth
Notice of Violation (NOV) for off property nuisange odor condition. He was also informed thata
possible Enforcement Initiation Critetia (EIC) variance might possrbty be recommended to the
Enforcement Division for further action,

On August 21, 2006 the EIC Variance was approved and signed by TCEQ Waco Regional Manager
Mrs. Anna Dunbar Therefore, the above-mentioned NOV will be referred to the TCEQ Enforcerient
Division in Austin. Meanwhile, three other complaint incidents (Nosi'80167, 80351, and 80355) were
received by the TCEQ Waco Regional Office on August 18, 23, and 24, 2006, respectfully. ,

An additional investigation was conducted for other lncrdents No. 6n August 24, 2006.

| contacted each complainant prior to the rnvestrgatron Complamant for incident No. 80167 stated that
the odor had not impacted her residence but hiad impaoted hér While stopped at the red light adjacent
to the facility. | explained that the TCEQ did not normally conduct investigations regarding drive by
complaints but in this-case a.complaint.incident had been created and-an investigation would be
conducted. The second and third complainant, being the same person, were contacted and informed
of the ensuing investigation.

I conducted an area surveillance of the faility prior to arriving at the second complainant's Iocatlon at
approxrmately 9:45 a.m. The skies were clear and the temperature Wwhs approxlmately 100 degrees
The wind was from the south at approximately five miles per hour. | spoke with the complainant and
remained at the complainant's location for approximately 30 minutes. During the surveillance and
incident investigation an additional, extremely strong and unpieasant off’ property nuisance odor\was
documented. The owner Mr, Bauer was contacted and the odor was explamed in détail for hls benefrt

| explained that | had experlenced thrs odor personally whtle conductrng the ih\{’ ’trgatloh‘ at several
areas away from CPF's property in mu!trple directions. 1 for the odor Incrdents and
stated that he would address the situation |mmeql|ately | exptained that the E]C Variafcé had been
approved and the Champi' crlrty wrll be rssued a'Noticé of | Enforcement (NOE) for multrple ‘
violations of off property n, Ce condrtrons | exp[amed that Champion would be recervmg a certrf ed
letter from the TCEQ and'c co tactéd by the Austrn Enforcement Drvrsron “

Conclusron:





CHAMPION PET FOODS - WACO
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On April 29, 2005, July 26, 2005, July 20, 2006 the Champion Pet Food facility was issued NOVs for
failure to comply with 30 Texas Administrative Code (TAC) Chapter 101, Rule §101.4 regarding the
prevention of off property nuisance conditions. An investigation was conducted on August 16, 2006
during which a fourth violation was documented. An EIC variance was requested and approved on
August 21, 2006. Furthermore, on August 24, 2006 nuisance-level odors were documented for the
same violation. Therefore, these violations will be added to the previous violations and referred to the
TCEQ Enforcement Division in Austin for further action.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:
Odor Protocol:

Length of time at complainants: 30 minutes
Length of time at source: 60 minutes
Length of time at other locations: 30 minutes

Please see attached Frequency, Intensity, Duration and Odor Charts for Odor Characterizations during
this investigation. .

Alleged Health Effects Experienced by Complainant:
Nausea
OUTSTANDING ALLEGED VIOLATIONS

Track No: 250136 Compliance Due Date: No Date Entered
30 TAC Chapter 101.4

Alleged Violation:
Investigation: 508892 Comment Date: 08/28/2006

Failure to comply with 30 TAC Chapter 101, Rule 101.4 regarding the prevention of
off property nuisance odor conditions.

Recommended Corrective Action: The recommended corrective action will be
established during the enforcement process. '

Resolution:

Track No: 251000 Compliance Due Date: No Date Entered
30 TAC Chapter 101.4

Alleged Violation:,
Investigation: 508892 Comment Date: 08/28/2006

Failure to comply with 30 TAC Chapter 101, Rule 101.4 regarding the prevention of
off property nuisance odor conditions.

Recommended Corrective Action: The recommended corrective action will be
established during the enforcement process,

Resolution:
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Signed

‘ Enyironmental' Investigator

Signed

Supervisor

Attachments: (in order of final report submittal)
__Enforcement Action Request (EAR)
___Letter to Facility (specify.type) :
Investigation Report
- __Sample Analysis Results
- ___Manifests
NOR

Date _

Date

__Maps, Plans, Sketches

' Photographs
- ___Correspondence from the facility-
___Other (specify) :






